
McKenzie County Farmer, Watford City, ND, Wed. May 8, 2024, Page 14

NOTICE FOR SEALED BIDS
ONE (1) OR MORE 2024 DIESEL 

POWERED, COMPACT ARTICULATED 
WHEEL LOADER

The Board of County Commissioners of 
McKenzie County, North Dakota, will receive 
bids at the County Auditor/Treasurer’s Office 
at 201 5th ST NW Suite 543, Watford City, 
North Dakota, until the hour of 9:00 AM CT, 
May 9, 2024, for one (1) or more 2024 Diesel 
Powered, Compact Articulated Wheel Loader 
for the McKenzie County Landfill.

Bids will be submitted on the specification 
form furnished by the Auditor/Treasurer’s 
Office, and will be available on the County’s 
website: http://county.mckenziecounty.net, 
under Quick Links/Current Bid Notices. A 
Bid Bond in the amount of 5% (five) percent 
of the amount bid must accompany each bid 
in a separate envelope. Please specify “Wheel 
Loader” on the envelope.

The Board reserves the right to reject any 
or all bids as allowed by law, or to accept such 
bids as may be determined to be in the best 
interests of the county.

McKenzie County does not discriminate on 
the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, 
religion, age or disability in its solicitation of 
bids.

Dated at Watford City, North Dakota, this 
18th day of April, 2024.
-SEAL- -s-ERICA JOHNSRUD

Erica Johnsrud
McKenzie County Auditor/Treasurer

(April 24, 2024)
(May 1-8, 2024)

–mcf–

Invitation to Bid
Alexander School District #2 

Addition and Renovation 
FCI Constructors, Inc. is requesting bids 

from subcontractors & suppliers for the Alex-
ander School Addition and Renovation. Proj-
ect is located in Alexander, ND.

Bids are due to FCI prior to May 15, 2024 
at 10:00 AM CDT.

Bids must be emailed or faxed to:
Bryan Baughman
bbaughman@fciol.com or 701-713-4122
Please contact Bryan Baughman at 

(701)713-4119 or bbaughman@fciol.com to 
obtain documents.

FCI Constructors, Inc. is an Equal Opportu-
nity Employer. WBE/MBE/DBE/SBE firms 
are encouraged to participate. 

(April 24, 2024)
(May 1-8-15, 2024)

–mcf–

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

MCKENZIE COUNTY, STATE OF 
NORTH DAKOTA 

In the Matter of the Estate of 
Dorothy G. Forsberg, Deceased 

Court File No. 27-2024-PR-00051
¶1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

undersigned has been appointed Personal Rep-
resentative of the above estate.  All persons 
having claims against the said deceased are 
required to present their claims within three 
months after the date of the first publication 
of this notice or said claims will be forever 
barred.  Claims must either be presented to the 
attorney listed above, to James E. Forsberg as 
Personal Representative of the Estate at 400 
Chilvers Road, Chehalis, WA 98532, or filed 
with the Court. 
 Dated this 25th day of April, 2024. 

-s- JAMES E. FORSBERG
James E. Forsberg

Personal Representative of the Estate of 
Dorothy G. Forsberg, deceased

Jenna A. McPherson
Attorney ID#08892
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
746 Front Street
P.O. Box 308 
Casselton, ND 58012
jmcpherson@ohnstadlaw.com
(701) 347-4652
Attorney for Personal Representative

(May 1-8-15, 2024)
–mcf–

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

MCKENZIE COUNTY, 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
In the Matter of the Estate of 

Glenn Wahus, Deceased
Probate No. 27-2024-PR-00058

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
undersigned has been appointed personal rep-
resentative of the above estate.  All persons 
having claims against the said deceased are 
required to present their claims within three 
months after the date of the first publication 
or mailing of this notice or said claims will be 
forever barred. Claims must either be present-
ed to Tina Marie J. Wahus, personal represen-
tative of the estate, c/o Johnson & Sundeen, 
PO Box 1260, Watford City, North Dakota 
58854, or filed with the Court.

Dated this 15th day of April, 2024.
/s/ TINA MARIE J. WAHUS

Tina  Marie J. Wahus
Personal Representative

Ross L. Sundeen #05126
JOHNSON & SUNDEEN
109 Fifth Street SW
PO Box 1260
Watford City, ND  58854
ross@dakotalawdogs.com 
(701) 444-2211
Attorney for: Personal Representative

(April 24, 2024) 
(May 1-8, 2024)

–mcf–

INFORMATIONAL MEETING NOTICE
The McKenzie County Planning and Zoning 

Department will hold a Public Informational 
Meeting on Thursday, May 9, 2024 at 6:00 
PM CST at the Arnegard Fire Hall located at 
307 133rd Ave NW, Arnegard, North Dakota, 
for the purpose of receiving comments regard-
ing a proposed area Zone Change submitted 
by McKenzie County. This rezone would not 
only match the zoning to the use of the prop-
erties, but also provide a place for businesses 
to be located, and help preserve the surround-
ing Agricultural Land. The area selected for 
this proposed rezone is located in portion of 
Sections 25 & 36 in T-150N, R-100W in the 
Arnegard Township. The affected parcels are 
as follows: 

03-00-10290, 03-00-10285, 03-00-10280, 
03-00-10010, 03-00-10020, 03-00-10030, 
03-00-10034, 03-00-10040, 03-00-10045, 
03-00-10052, 03-00-10055, 03-00-10060, 
03-00-10065, 03-00-10068, 03-00-10070, 
03-00-10075, 03-00-10078, 03-00-10085, 
03-00-10090, 03-00-10095, 03-00-10096, 
03-00-10097, 03-00-10105, 03-00-10115, 
03-00-10120, 03-00-10130, 03-00-10138, 
03-00-10140, 03-00-10160, 03-00-10165, 03-
00-10170, 03-00-10185, 03-00-14950, 03-00-
14940 in McKenzie County, ND.

We invite all who are interested to attend. If 
you can not attend and have questions regard-
ing this proposed Zone Change of the Arne-
gard Industrial area located in Sections 25 & 
36 of T-150N, R-100W please reach out to our 
office at 701-444-2420

(May 1-8, 2024)
-mcf-

NOTICE OF HEARING 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT, 

NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCKENZIE, 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
In the Matter of the Estate of 

Charles Gulbranson, 
a/k/a Charles Oscar Gulbranson, Deceased.

 Probate No. 27-2024-PR-00063
 [¶1] NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that An-

nastasia Batsell has filed a Petition for Formal 
Adjudication of Intestacy and Appointment of 
Personal Representative. A hearing has been 
set upon said Petition on June 17, 2024, at 8:00 
a.m. at the Courthouse of the above-named 
Court in the City of Watford City, McKenzie 
County, North Dakota.

Dated this 17th day of April, 2024. 
/s/ KAITLIN DECRESCENTE

Kaitlin DeCrescente
kad@nefflawnd.com

 (#08136)
NEFF LAW, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, Suite 1
P. O. Box 1526
Williston, ND 58802-1526
Telephone: (701) 577-2000
kad@nefflawnd.com
ATTORNEYS FOR THE ESTATE 

(April 24, 2024 )
(May 1-8, 2024)

–mcf–

NOTICE HEARING PETITION FOR 
APPLICATION FOR FORMAL

PROBATE OF WILL AND 
APPOINTMENT OF PERSONAL 

REPRESENTATIVE
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

 MCKENZIE COUNTY, 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

In the Matter of the 
Estate of H.S. MONTGOMERY, 

aka HORACE SAMUEL
MONTGOMERY, deceased.

27-2024-PR-00039
 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Robert 

Earl Montgomery, Jr. has filed herein an Ap-
plication for Formal Probate of Will and Ap-
pointment of Personal Representative.

Hearing has been set upon said petition on 
the 20th day of May, 2024, at 8:00 o’clock 
A.M., Central Time at the Courtroom of the 
above named Court in the City of Watford City, 
County of McKenzie, State of North Dakota.

Dated this 21st day of March, 2024.
-s- JON BOGNER 

Jon Bogner
Attorney for Applicant

P.O. Box 1173
Dickinson, ND 58602-1173

(ID 03468)
(May 1-8-15, 2024)

–mcf–

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

MCKENZIE COUNTY, 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
In the Matter of the Estate of 

Lois L. Handel, Deceased
Probate No. 27-2024-PR-00074

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the under-
signed have been appointed personal represen-
tative of the above estate. All persons having 
claims against the said deceased are required 
to present their claims within three months 
after the date of the first publication or mail-
ing of this notice or said claims will be forever 
barred. Claims must either be presented to 
Karen Handel Bergevin, personal representa-
tive of the estate, c/o Johnson & Sundeen, PO 
Box 1260, Watford City, ND 58854, or filed 
with the Court.
Dated this 30th day of April, 2024.

-s- KAREN HANDEL BERGEVIN
Karen Handel Bergevin
Personal Representative

Aaron Weber #07844
JOHNSON & SUNDEEN
109 Fifth Street SW
PO Box 1260
Watford City, ND 58854
aaron@dakotalawdogs.com 
(701) 444-2211
Attorney for: Personal Representative

(May 8-15-22, 2024)
–mcf–

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY FEDERAL EMERGENCY 

MANAGEMENT AGENCY
Proposed Flood Hazard Determina-

tions for the City of Alexander and Unin-
corporated Areas of McKenzie County, 
North Dakota, Case No. 23-08-0604P. The 
Department of Homeland Security’s Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
solicits technical information or comments 
on proposed flood hazard determinations for 
the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), and 
where applicable, the Flood Insurance Study 
(FIS) report for your community. These flood 
hazard determinations may include the addi-
tion or modification of Base Flood Elevations, 
base flood depths, Special Flood Hazard Area 
boundaries or zone designations, or the regula-
tory floodway. The FIRM and, if applicable, 
the FIS report have been revised to reflect these 
flood hazard determinations through issuance 
of a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR), in ac-
cordance with Title 44, Part 65 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations. These determinations are 
the basis for the floodplain management mea-
sures that your community is required to adopt 
or show evidence of having in effect to qual-
ify or remain qualified for participation in the 
National Flood Insurance Program. For more 
information on the proposed flood hazard de-
terminations and information on the statutory 
90-day period provided for appeals, please vis-
it FEMA’s website at https://www.floodmaps.
fema.gov/fhm/BFE_Status/bfe_main.asp , or 
call the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eX-
change (FMIX) toll free at 1-877-FEMA MAP 
(1-877-336-2627).

(May 8-15, 2024)
–mcf–

NOTICE OF HEARING 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

MCKENZIE COUNTY, 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
In the Matter of the Estate of 

R.E. MONTGOMERY, 
aka ROBERT EARL MONTGOMERY, 

deceased.
27-2024-PR-00040

NOTICE OF HEARING PETITION 
FOR APPLICATION FOR FORMAL

PROBATE OF WILL AND APPOINT-
MENT OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Robert 
Earl Montgomery, Jr. has filed herein an Ap-
plication for Formal Probate of Will and Ap-
pointment of Personal Representative.

Hearing has been set upon said petition on 
the 20th day of May, 2024, at 8:00 o’clock 
A.M., Central Time at the Courtroom of the 
above named Court in the City of Watford City, 
County of McKenzie, State of North Dakota.

Dated this 21st day of March, 2024.
/s/ JON BOGNER

Jon Bogner
 Attorney for Applicant

 P.O. Box 1173
Dickinson, ND 58602-1173

(ID 03468)
Kubik, Bogner, Ridl & Selinger, PLLP
P.O. Box 1173
117 1st Street East
Dickinson, ND 58602-1173
Phone: (701) 225-9155
Fax: (701) 225-9157
E-mail: kbrslaw@ndsupernet.com 

(May 1-8-15, 2024)
–mcf–

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION
The North Dakota Industrial Commission 

will hold a public hearing at 9:00 AM CST 
Thursday, May 30, 2024 at N.D. Oil & Gas 
Division 1000 East Calgary Avenue Bismarck, 
North Dakota. At the hearing the Commission 
will receive testimony and exhibits. Persons 
with any interest in the cases listed below, take 
notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at 
the hearing you need special facilities or as-
sistance, contact the Oil and Gas Division at 
701-328-8038 by Thursday, May 16, 2024.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:
Case No. 30911: On a motion of the Com-

mission to review the relief granted under 
Nos. 28396, 30386, 31115, 31820 and 32616 
authorizing Eagle Operating, Inc. tempo-
rary authority to rework and use the Mays 
#1-20H well (File No. 15646), Section 28, 
T.150N., R.102W., McKenzie County, ND, as 
a combined production/injection well for an 
enhanced oil recovery pilot operation in the 
Foreman Butte-Madison Pool, and such other 
relief as is appropriate

Case No. 30837: Application of Enerplus 
Resources USA Corp. for an order for the 
Lone Butte-Bakken Pool, McKenzie and Dunn 
Counties, ND, as follows: (i) create and estab-
lish two 1280-acre spacing units comprised of 
Section 13, T.147N., R.98W. and Section 18, 
T.147N., R.97W., and Section 24, T.147N., 
R.98W. and Section 19, T.147N., R.97W., au-
thorizing the drilling of a total not to exceed 
ten wells on each proposed 1280-acre spacin-
gunit; and, (ii) create and establish three over-
lapping 2560-acre spacing units comprised 
of Sections 12 and 13, T.147N., R.98W. and 
Sections 7 and 18, T.147N., R.97W., Sections 
13 and 24, T.147N., R.98W. and Sections 18 
and 19, T.147N., R.97W., and, Sections 24 and 
25, T.147N., R.98W. and Sections 19 and 30, 
T.147N., R.97W., authorizing the drilling of 
a horizontal well on or near the section line 
between the existing spacing units of each pro-
posed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and 
such further relief as appropriate.

Case No. 30931: Application of Enerplus 
Resources USA Corp., as provided for in 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 for an order allowing 
gas produced from the following described 
wells: Sapphire 148-95-03B-10H well (File 
No. 39795); Ruby 148-95-03B-10H well (File 
No. 39796); Topaz 148-95-03B-10H well (File 
No. 39797); Garnet 148-95-03B-10H well 
(File No. 39798); Diamond 148-95-03A-10H 
well (File No. 39799); Opal 148-95-03A-10H 
well (File No. 39800); Pearl 148-95-03A-10H 
well (File No. 39801); and, Emerald 148-95-
03A-10H well (File No. 22531); Eagle Nest 
Field, to be commingled at a surface loca-
tion in Lot 4 of Section 31, T.149N., R.94W., 
McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-48.1 and such further relief as is ap-
propriate. 

-s- DOUG BURGUM 
Doug Burgum, Governor

Chairman, NDIC
(May 8, 2024)

-mcf- 

NOTICE OF HEARING OF SPECIAL 
BOARD 

The McKenzie County Board of County 
Commissioners appointed a Special Board in 
accordance with N.D.C.C. § 24-05-10. The 
Special Board will meet at 8:00 a.m. on May 
20, 2024, in the Board Room in the McKenzie 
County Courthouse located at 201 5th St. NW, 
Watford City, North Dakota 58854. This meet-
ing of the Special Board will be held for the 
purpose of fixing damages for the condemna-
tion of a permanent right of way necessary to 
construct the County’s CR 30 Reconstruction 
Project on the land described as follows:

A portion of the NW ¼ of Section 10, Town-
ship 149 N, Range 99 W, of the 5th Principal 
Meridian, County of McKenzie, State of North 
Dakota, described as follows:

A strip of land 25 feet wide, the southerly 
and northerly lines of which are parallel. The 
northerly line of said strip being 75 feet south-
erly of and parallel with the following de-
scribed section line as surveyed. Commencing 
at the NE corner of the NW ¼ of section 10, 
thence westerly along the north line of section 
10, N 87 deg. 51 min. 19 sec. W a distance 
of 404.30 feet to the beginning of the 25 foot 
strip. Thence continue westerly along said sec-
tion line N 87 deg. 51 min. 19 sec. W a dis-
tance of 949.94 feet to the end of the 25 foot 
strip.

This meeting of the Special Board will also 
be held for the purpose of fixing damages for 
the condemnation of a temporary right of way 
necessary to construct the County’s CR 30 Re-
construction Project on the land described as 
follows:

A portion of the NW ¼ of Section 10, Town-
ship 149 N, Range 99 W, of the 5th Principal 
Meridian, County of McKenzie, State of North 
Dakota, described as follows:

A strip of land 65 feet wide, the southerly 
and northerly lines of which are parallel. The 
northerly line of said strip being 75 feet south-
erly of and parallel with the following de-
scribed section line as surveyed.

Commencing at the NE corner of the NW ¼ 
of section 10, thence westerly along the north 
line of section 10, S 87 deg. 51 min. 19 sec. 
W a distance of 203.30 feet to the beginning 
of the 65 foot strip. Thence continue westerly 
along said section line N 87 deg. 51 min. 19 
sec. W a distance of 90.00 feet to the end of 
the 20 foot strip. 

This meeting of the Special Board is held in 
accordance with N.D.C.C. § 24-05-11.

(May 1-8, 2024)
–mcf–

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

MCKENZIE COUNTY, STATE OF 
NORTH DAKOTA 

In the Matter of the Estate of Diane J. 
LeMonds a/k/a Diane Jewell LeMonds

a/k/a Diane J. Le Monds, Deceased
Probate No. 27-2024-PR-00066

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the un-
dersigned have been appointed personal rep-
resentative of the above estate. All persons 
having claims against the said deceased are 
required to present their claims within three 
months after the date of the first publication 
or mailing of this notice or said claims will be 
forever barred. Claims must either be present-
ed to Dana R. Koepke, personal representative 
of the estate, c/o Johnson & Sundeen, PO Box 
1260, Watford City, ND 58854, or filed with 
the Court.
Dated this 25th day of April, 2024.

-s- DANA R. KOEPKE
Dana R. Koepke

Personal Representative
Ariston E. Johnson #06366
JOHNSON & SUNDEEN
109 Fifth Street SW
PO Box 1260
Watford City, ND  58854
ari@dakotalawdogs.com 
(701) 444-2211
Attorney for: Personal Representative

(May 1-8-15, 2024)
–mcf–

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

 McKENZIE COUNTY, 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 
McKENZIE COUNTY, 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
In the Matter of the Estate of 

Elsie M. Carlson aka 
Elsie Mildred (Ginger) Carlson, deceased

Probate No. 27-2024-PR-00041
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

undersigned has been appointed personal rep-
resentative of the above estate. All persons 
having claims against Elsie M. Carlson are re-
quired to present their claims within three (3) 
months after the date of the first publication or 
mailing of this notice or the claims will be for-
ever barred. Claims must either be presented 
to Chad Carlson, personal representative of the 
estate and his attorney, Laura Wheeles, at #7 
3rd Street SE, Suite 202, Minot, ND 58701 or 
filed with the Court.

Dated this 16th day of April, 2024.
-s- CHAD CARLSON

Chad Carlson
P.O. Box 10545 

Jackson, WY 83002
Laura Wheeles (#09319)
laura@ldstrategies.com
Legacy Design Strategies
#7 3rd Street SE, Suite 202
Minot, ND 58701
(701) 838-1998
michael@germolusknoll.com 

(April 24, 2024) 
(May 1-8, 2024)

–mcf–

NOTICE OF HEARING
ON PETITION FOR ADJUDICATION 

OF INTESTACY AND
DETERMINATION OF HEIRS

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MCKENZIE 
COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

In the Matter of the Estate of 
Ronald M. Handel, Deceased

Probate No. 27-2024-PR-00073
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that Karen 

Handel Bergevin, as Petitioner, has filed here-
in a Petition for Adjudication of Intestacy and 
Determination of Heirs in the Matter of the Es-
tate of Ronald M. Handel, Deceased.

THAT said petition is with reference to, and 
affects the title to the real property described 
as follows, to-wit:

All of the decedent’s right, title, and interest 
in and to the oil, gas and other

Minerals in and under:
Township 149 North, Range 100 West, 

McKenzie County, ND: 
Section 23: W1/2
Hearing has been set upon said petition on 

the 17th day of June, 2024, at 8:00 o’clock 
a.m., CST, at the Courtroom of the above 
named Court in the City of Watford City, 
County of McKenzie, State of North Dakota.
Dated this 26th day of April, 2024.

-s- AARON J. WEBER
Aaron J. Weber #07844
Attorney for Petitioner

JOHNSON & SUNDEEN
PO Box 1260

Watford City, ND 58854
(701) 444-2211

(May 1-8-15, 2024)
–mcf–

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MCKENZIE 

COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF 

MYRON K. LELAND 
A/K/A MYRON LELAND, DECEASED

Probate No. 27-2024-PR-00057
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the un-

dersigned has been appointed Personal Rep-
resentative of the above Estate.  All persons 
having claims against the said deceased are 
required to present their claims within three 
months after the date of the first publication 
of this notice or said claims will be forever 
barred.  Claims must either be presented to 
Tammy LaCrosse, Personal Representative of 
the Estate, at 13947 Antelope Drive, Williston, 
North Dakota 58801, or filed with the Court.

DATED this 18th day of April, 2024. 
/s/ TAMMY LACROSSE

Tammy LaCrosse
Personal Representative 

Address: 13947 Antelope Drive
Williston, ND 58801

Laurel J. Forsberg, #04373
McKennett Forsberg, P.C.
314 First Avenue East
P.O. Box 1366
Williston, North Dakota 58802
(laurie@mckennettlaw.com)
Telephone:  (701) 577-6771
Attorneys for Personal Representative

(April 24, 2024) 
(May 1-8, 2024)

–mcf– NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION
The North Dakota Industrial Commission 

will hold a public hearing at 9:00 AM CST 
Thursday, May 30, 2024 at N.D. Oil & Gas 
Division 1000 East Calgary Avenue Bismarck, 
North Dakota. At the hearing the Commission 
will receive testimony and exhibits. Persons 
with any interest in the cases listed below, take 
notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at 
the hearing you need special facilities or as-
sistance, contact the Oil and Gas Division at 
701-328-8038 by Thursday, May 16, 2024.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:
Case No. 30784: (Continued) Application 

of XTO Energy Inc. as provided for in NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 for an order allowing all the 
production including treater gas and tank 
vapors from the following described wells: 
Amundson 34X-22A well (File No. 29074); 
Amundson 34X-22B well (File No. 29058); 
Amundson 34X-22C well (File No. 29060); 
Amundson 34X-22E well (File No. 29057); 
Amundson 34X-22F well (File No. 29059); 
Amundson 44-22NWH well (File No. 21602); 
Amundson 44X-22CXD well (File No. 
30752); Amundson 44X-22D well (File No. 
30750); Amundson 44X-22H well (File No. 
30751); Amundson 44X-22HXE well (File 
No. 30749), Siverston Field, McKenzie Coun-
ty, ND, to be commingled into the Amundson 
34X/44X-22 CTB, all located in Section 22, 
T.151N., R.98W., pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-48.1 and such further relief.

-s- DOUG BURGUM 
Doug Burgum, Governor

Chairman, NDIC
(May 8, 2024)

-mcf-

HELP WANTED
JOB OFFER WITH Adaptive Riding Pro-

gram in Southeast ND Riding for Dreams, 
adaptive riding program in Lisbon, N.D., is 
seeking a  fulltime Executive Director to be the 
face of the organization, spearhead fundraising 
and oversee finances and operations. Go to: 
ridingfordreams.com for full job description 
and application  information. Also on N.D. Job 
Service online.

-------
WENTZ LIVING CENTER hiring FT night 

RN or LPN. Flexible scheduling, 3–12-hour 
shifts, every 3rd weekend, rotating holidays, 
excellent wages, benefit package, $10,000 sign 
on bonus. Contact Melissa Glatt RN, DON, 
701-754-2381. WLC is an EOE.

-------
YOU CAN PLACE a 25-word classified ad-

like this one-in every North Dakota newspaper 
for only $160. It’s easy. Contact this newspa-
per for details

-------
YAHUAH’S SACRED FESTIVALS

THE SECOND OF Almighty Yahuah’s 
3 Annual Commanded Sacred Festivals, 
Shavuot, is being hosted by Proverbs 6:23 
Ministry, June 15-16. Call 218-533-6029 for 
information, directions.

SERVICES FOR HIRE
PEST CONTROL: PROTECT YOUR 

HOME from pests safely and affordably. 
Roaches, Bed Bugs, Rodent, Termite, Spiders 
and other pests. Locally owned and affordable. 
Call for service or an inspection today! 866-
892-7677 Have zip code of property ready 
when calling!

-------
BATH & SHOWER UPDATES in as little 

as ONE DAY! Affordable prices - No pay-
ments for 18 months!  Lifetime warranty & 
professional installs. Senior & Military Dis-
counts available. Call: 877-482-4836.

-------
REAL ESTATE FOR SALE

ND FARM LAND Values surge upward. 
Are you selling or renting? Pifer’s Auction and 
Farm Land Management. Bob Pifer 701-371-
8538. Kevin Pifer 701.238.5810. Free valua-
tion.

-------
MISCELLANEOUS FOR SALE

NEED NEW FLOORING? Call today 
schedule a FREE in-home estimate on Carpet-
ing & Flooring. Call Today! 1-866-892-5868.

-------
TOP CA$H PAID FOR OLD GUITARS! 

1920-1980 Gibson, Martin, Fender, Gretsch, 
Epiphone, Guild, Mosrite, Rickenbacker, Prai-
rie State, D’Angelico, Stromberg. And Gibson 
Mandolins / Banjos. 855-754-3470.

-------
PAYING TOP CA$H FOR MEN’S SPORT 

WATCHES! Rolex, Breitling, Omega, Patek 
Philippe, Heuer, Daytona, GMT, Submariner 
and Speedmaster. Call 844-741-0705.

-------
LOOKING FOR THE most complete list-

ing of ND Media? ND Media Guide. Only 
$25! Call 701-223-6397, ND Newspaper As-
sociation.

-------
AUTOS

DONATE YOUR CAR TO CHARITY. Re-
ceive maximum value of write off for your tax-
es. Running or not! All conditions accepted. 
Free pickup. Call for details. 701-809-7415.

-------
HEALTH/MEDICAL

STOP OVERPAYING FOR HEALTH 
INSURANCE! A recent study shows that a 
majority of people struggle to pay for health 
coverage. Let us show you how much you can 
save. Call Now for a no-obligation quote: 877-
727-7420. You will need to have your zip code 
to connect to the right provider!

-------
VIAGRA and CIALIS USERS! 50 Pills 

SPECIAL $99.00! 100% guaranteed. CALL 
NOW! 855-559-1454.

-------
MISCELLANEOUS

INJURED IN AN ACCIDENT? Don’t Ac-
cept the insurance company’s first offer. Many 
injured parties are entitled to cash settlements 
in the $1000’s. Get a free evaluation to see 
what your case is really worth. 100% Free 
Evaluation. Call Now: 701-505-8373.

-------
HAVE a news release or other information 

that needs to reach all ND newspapers? ND 
Newspaper Association can help! One call 
does it all. 701-223-6397.

Place your classified ad in every North Dakota Newspaper for as low as

$150
Contact this newspaper for details

$160

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
Project: McKenzie County School District
 Watford City Middle School Improvements Phase 1C
 Watford City, ND
Bid Date, Time, & Location: Wednesday, May 29, 2024 at 2:00 PM CDT
(Public Opening) Construction Engineers
 ATTN: Casey Sura 
 200 North 69th Street, Grand Forks, ND 58203

This project consists of selective demolition and remodel of existing interior spaces. The proj-
ect includes selective demolition, structural steel, rough and finish carpentry, casework, sealants, 
hollow metal doors, windows, gypsum assemblies, tiling, flooring, acoustical ceilings, painting, 
specialties, fire sprinklers, mechanical, and electrical.

Construction Engineers is soliciting competitive “Lump Sum Bids” for All Contract Cat-
egories. 

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting
A Pre-bid Meeting will take place May 15, 2024 at 1:00 PM. Attendees will meet in the com-

mons, located inside the main, west entrance at the McKenzie County Middle School located at 
100 3rd St NE, Watford City, ND. This meeting is non-mandatory and optional for all bidders. 

Bidding Documents
Digital project bidding documents will be available for download on Wednesday June 27th, 

2022. Email TinaH@ConstructionEngineers.com for instructions on how to download a set of 
bid documents (include the project name in the subject line). You must provide a monitored 
email address upon request for bid documents.

(May 1-8-15-22, 2024)
–mcf–

Public Works  
Subcommittee Meeting

The McKenzie County Public Works Subcommittee 
will be meeting Monday, May 13, at 1 p.m. CT. The 
meeting will be held at the McKenzie County Public 
Works Building in Room 112. A presentation on the 
replacement of Structure 27-109-19.0 along 153rd Ave. 
NW will be presented.

Barrett Pharmacy 
& Variety

Support Our Advertisers
they make this paper possible

Say you saw it in the 


